That Chapter 89, General Laws of 1931, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "Section 1. Appropriation for convention of G. A. R.—That the sum of \$10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, available for the fiscal year ending June 30th, 1934, hereby is appropriated for the use of the commission hereinafter provided for in assisting to defray the expenses incident to the entertaining of the National Convention of the Grand Army of the Republic to be convened at St. Paul in 1933.
- Sec. 2. Commission created.—That a commission to be known as the "State Commission for the Entertainment of the 1933, National Convention of the Grand Army of the Republic" hereby is created, to be composed of three persons to be appointed by the governor forthwith upon receipt by him of official notice that the 1933 National Convention of the Grand Army of the Republic will be held in St. Paul. Upon appointment, the commission may expend so much of the amount herein appropriated as may be necessary in assisting to defray the expenses incident to entertaining said convention.
- Sec. 3. Commission to report to legislature.—The commission shall serve without compensation or expenses and shall make to the 1935 legislature a full report of their acts and doings and expenditures hereunder. Prior to the convening of the 1935 legislature the accounts of the commission shall be audited by the Comptroller.
- Sec. 4. Expenditures to be approved by commission.—Expenditures from the appropriation herein provided for shall be payable upon itemized vouchers thereof, approved in writing by the commission."

Approved March 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 107-H. F. No. 1175

An act to extend certain state timber permits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain timber permits extended.—The Executive Council, upon application of the holders of any incompleted permits issued from January 18, 1928, to January 24, 1928, both dates inclusive, may for good and sufficient reason, and upon the recommendation of the conservation commissioner, extend the same for and during such period as the council deems advisable.

Sec. 2. Interest on unpaid purchase price.—Any permit extended under the provisions of this Act shall be subject to the charge of 8 per cent per annum interest on the entire unpaid purchase price and the destruction of the timber by any cause during the period of such extension shall not relieve the purchase for payment of the same, and said purchaser shall be liable to the state therefor as provided for in Section 5278, General Statutes of 1913.

Approved March 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 108-H. F. No. 1206

An act to fix the terms of the District Court in the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, amending Laws 1929, Chapter 9, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 117, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Terms of court in seventh judicial district.— That Laws 1929, Chapter 9, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 117, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 28, included in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 162, in the paragraph entitled "Seventh Judicial District" be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 2. Same.—The general terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held at the time herein prescribed, as follows:

In Becker County, on the first Monday in March, and the second Monday in September.

In Benton County, on the first Monday in March, and the second Monday in September.

In Clay County, on the second Monday in April, and the second Monday in November.

In Douglas County, on the first Monday in March, and the second Monday in September.

In Mille Lacs County, on the third Monday in March, and the second Monday in October.

In Morrison County, on the second Monday in May, and the second Monday in December.